
Auto ABS 2012-2 S.r.l.

Euro 537.200.000 Class A Asset Backed Fixed Rate Notes due April 2025

Euro 93.849.000 Class B Asset Backed Fixed Rate and Variable Return Notes due April 2025

  Contacts Via V.Alfieri, 1 - 31015 Conegliano (TV)

Ivana Milano / Igor Rizzetto

E-mail: AutoABS_2012_2@finint.it

Tel.: +39 0438 360595 / 941

  Reporting Dates Collection Period 01/11/2015 30/11/2015

Interest Period 27/11/2015 29/12/2015

Payment Date 29/12/2015

INVESTORS REPORT

www.securitisation-services.com

This Investors Report is prepared by Securitisation Services in accordance with the criteria described in the Transaction Documents. Certain information included in this report

is provided by the Parties. Please be advised that Securitisation Services will have no liability for the completeness or accuracy of such information.
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Issuer: Auto ABS 2012-2 S.r.l.

Originator: Banque PSA Finance, Italian Branch

Issue Date: 15 November 2012

Arrangers: Société Générale / UniCredit Bank AG, London Branch

The Notes : Classes Class A Class B

Original Balance 537.200.000,00       93.849.000,00         

Currency Euro Euro

Final Maturity Date apr-25 apr-25

Listing ISE

ISIN code IT0004866775 IT0004866916

Common Code 85464108

Payment frequency Monthly Monthly

Indexation Fixed Rate
Fixed Rate and 

Variable Return

Clearing Monte Titoli Monte Titoli

Rating S&P as at Issue Date AA (sf) Not Rated 

Rating S&P up to date AA- (sf) Not Rated 

Rating Fitch as at the Issue Date AAsf Not Rated 

Rating Fitch up to date AA+sf Not Rated 

Underlying Assets for the Notes:

Payment Dates:

Interest Period: means the period between a Payment Date (included) and the immediately following Payment Date (excluded). 

Servicer: Banque PSA Finance, Italian Branch

Back-up Servicer Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Representative of the Noteholders:  Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Calculation Agent: Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Cash Manager: Banque PSA Finance

Principal Paying Agent: BNP Paribas Securities Services Milan Branch (*)

Corporate Servicer: Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Listing Agent: Deutsche Bank Luxembourg S.A.

Account Bank BNP Paribas Securities Services London Branch (*)

Quotaholder SVM Securitisation Vehicle Management S.r.l.

1. Transaction overview

Auto Loans

means (i) prior to the service of a Trigger Notice, the 27th calendar day of each month in each year, and (ii) 

following the service of a Trigger Notice, any date on which the Post-Enforcement Priority of Payments is applied.

(*) Please be informed that further to Deutsche Bank downgrading by S&P to BBB+ dated 09 June 2015, BNP Paribas Securities Services has been appointed 

as Account Bank and Paying Agent
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 Principal Amount 

Outstanding 
 Unpaid Interest  Interest Rate  Days 

  Accrued 

Interest  
 Interest  Principal 

 Principal Amount 

Outstanding 
 Pool Factor  Unpaid Interest 

15/11/2012 27/12/2012 27/12/2012 537.200.000,00     -                     2,800% 42 1.751.272,00     1.751.272,00   29.943.528,00  507.256.472,00     0,9442600000 -                     

27/12/2012 28/01/2013 28/01/2013 507.256.472,00     -                     2,800% 32 1.262.420,00     1.262.420,00   18.479.680,00  488.776.792,00     0,9098600000 -                     

28/01/2013 27/02/2013 27/02/2013 488.776.792,00     -                     2,800% 30 1.138.864,00     1.138.864,00   18.683.816,00  470.092.976,00     0,8750800000 -                     

27/02/2013 27/03/2013 27/03/2013 470.092.976,00     -                     2,800% 28 1.020.680,00     1.020.680,00   18.442.076,00  451.650.900,00     0,8407500000 -                     

27/03/2013 29/04/2013 29/04/2013 451.650.900,00     -                     2,800% 33 1.154.980,00     1.154.980,00   19.258.620,00  432.392.280,00     0,8049000000 -                     

29/04/2013 28/05/2013 28/05/2013 432.392.280,00     -                     2,800% 29 972.332,00        972.332,00      18.511.912,00  413.880.368,00     0,7704400000 -                     

28/05/2013 27/06/2013 27/06/2013 413.880.368,00     -                     2,800% 30 961.588,00        961.588,00      18.936.300,00  394.944.068,00     0,7351900000 -                     

27/06/2013 29/07/2013 29/07/2013 394.944.068,00     -                     2,800% 32 977.704,00        977.704,00      18.291.660,00  376.652.408,00     0,7011400000 -                     

29/07/2013 27/08/2013 27/08/2013 376.652.408,00     -                     2,800% 29 848.776,00        848.776,00      18.259.428,00  358.392.980,00     0,6671500000 -                     

27/08/2013 27/09/2013 27/09/2013 358.392.980,00     -                     2,800% 31 859.520,00        859.520,00      17.673.880,00  340.719.100,00     0,6342500000 -                     

27/09/2013 28/10/2013 28/10/2013 340.719.100,00     -                     2,800% 31 816.544,00        816.544,00      17.727.600,00  322.991.500,00     0,6012500000 -                     

28/10/2013 27/11/2013 27/11/2013 322.991.500,00     -                     2,800% 30 752.080,00        752.080,00      17.625.532,00  305.365.968,00     0,5684400000 -                     

27/11/2013 27/12/2013 27/12/2013 305.365.968,00     -                     2,800% 30 709.104,00        709.104,00      17.179.656,00  288.186.312,00     0,5364600000 -                     

27/12/2013 27/01/2014 27/01/2014 288.186.312,00     -                     2,800% 31 692.988,00        692.988,00      16.454.436,00  271.731.876,00     0,5058300000 -                     

27/01/2014 27/02/2014 27/02/2014 271.731.876,00     -                     2,800% 31 650.012,00        650.012,00      16.110.628,00  255.621.248,00     0,4758400000 -                     

27/02/2014 27/03/2014 27/03/2014 255.621.248,00     -                     2,800% 28 553.316,00        553.316,00      16.379.228,00  239.242.020,00     0,4453500000 -                     

27/03/2014 28/04/2014 28/04/2014 239.242.020,00     -                     2,800% 32 590.920,00        590.920,00      15.761.448,00  223.480.572,00     0,4160100000 -                     

28/04/2014 27/05/2014 27/05/2014 223.480.572,00     -                     2,800% 29 499.596,00        499.596,00      15.739.960,00  207.740.612,00     0,3867100000 -                     

27/05/2014 27/06/2014 27/06/2014 207.740.612,00     -                     2,800% 31 499.596,00        499.596,00      15.648.636,00  192.091.976,00     0,3575800000 -                     

27/06/2014 28/07/2014 28/07/2014 192.091.976,00     -                     2,800% 31 461.992,00        461.992,00      15.036.228,00  177.055.748,00     0,3295900000 -                     

28/07/2014 27/08/2014 27/08/2014 177.055.748,00     -                     2,800% 30 408.272,00        408.272,00      14.993.252,00  162.062.496,00     0,3016800000 -                     

27/08/2014 29/09/2014 29/09/2014 162.062.496,00     -                     2,800% 33 413.644,00        413.644,00      13.967.200,00  148.095.296,00     0,2756800000 -                     

29/09/2014 27/10/2014 27/10/2014 148.095.296,00     -                     2,800% 28 322.320,00        322.320,00      13.902.736,00  134.192.560,00     0,2498000000 -                     

27/10/2014 27/11/2014 27/11/2014 134.192.560,00     -                     2,800% 31 322.320,00        322.320,00      13.897.364,00  120.295.196,00     0,2239300000 -                     

27/11/2014 29/12/2014 29/12/2014 120.295.196,00     -                     2,800% 32 295.460,00        295.460,00      13.113.052,00  107.182.144,00     0,1995200000 -                     

29/12/2014 27/01/2015 27/01/2015 107.182.144,00     -                     2,800% 29 241.740,00        241.740,00      12.672.548,00  94.509.596,00       0,1759300000 -                     

27/01/2015 27/02/2015 27/02/2015 94.509.596,00       -                     2,800% 31 225.624,00        225.624,00      11.796.912,00  82.712.684,00       0,1539700000 -                     

27/02/2015 27/03/2015 27/03/2015 82.712.684,00       -                     2,800% 28 177.276,00        177.276,00      11.614.264,00  71.098.420,00       0,1323500000 -                     

27/03/2015 27/04/2015 27/04/2015 71.098.420,00       -                     2,800% 31 166.532,00        166.532,00      10.974.996,00  60.123.424,00       0,1119200000 -                     

27/04/2015 27/05/2015 27/05/2015 60.123.424,00       -                     2,800% 30 139.672,00        139.672,00      10.819.208,00  49.304.216,00       0,0917800000 -                     

27/05/2015 29/06/2015 29/06/2015 49.304.216,00       -                     2,800% 33 123.556,00        123.556,00      10.427.052,00  38.877.164,00       0,0723700000 -                     

29/06/2015 27/07/2015 27/07/2015 38.877.164,00       -                     2,800% 28 80.580,00          80.580,00        9.680.344,00    29.196.820,00       0,0543500000 -                     

27/07/2015 27/08/2015 27/08/2015 29.196.820,00       -                     2,800% 31 69.836,00          69.836,00        9.148.516,00    20.048.304,00       0,0373200000 -                     

27/08/2015 28/09/2015 28/09/2015 20.048.304,00       -                     2,800% 32 48.348,00          48.348,00        8.471.644,00    11.576.660,00       0,0215500000 -                     

28/09/2015 27/10/2015 27/10/2015 11.576.660,00       -                     2,800% 29 21.488,00          21.488,00        8.138.580,00    3.438.080,00         0,0064000000 -                     

27/10/2015 27/11/2015 27/11/2015 3.438.080,00         -                     2,800% 31 5.372,00            5.372,00          3.438.080,00    -                         0,0000000000 -                     

27/11/2015 16/12/2015 16/12/2015 -                         -                     - - -                     -                   -                    -                         - -                     

2.1 The Notes - Class A Notes

Interest Period
 Payment 

Date 

Before payments Amounts accrued Payments After payments
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 Principal 

Amount 

Outstanding 

 Unpaid Interest  Interest Rate  Days 
 Accrued 

Interest  
 Variable Return  Interest *  Principal 

 Principal 

Amount 

Outstanding 

 Pool Factor 
 Unpaid Interest 

** 

15/11/2012 27/12/2012 27/12/2012 93.849.000,00     -                    4,000% 42 437.336,34        181.128,57        618.464,91      -                  93.849.000,00    1,00000000 -                    

27/12/2012 28/01/2013 28/01/2013 93.849.000,00     -                    4,000% 32 333.163,95        1.320.455,43     1.653.619,38   -                  93.849.000,00    1,00000000 -                    

28/01/2013 27/02/2013 27/02/2013 93.849.000,00     -                    4,000% 30 312.517,17        1.338.286,74     1.650.803,91   -                  93.849.000,00    1,00000000 -                    

27/02/2013 27/03/2013 27/03/2013 93.849.000,00     -                    4,000% 28 291.870,39        1.643.295,99     1.935.166,38   -                  93.849.000,00    1,00000000 -                    

27/03/2013 29/04/2013 29/04/2013 93.849.000,00     -                    4,000% 33 343.487,34        639.111,69        982.599,03      -                  93.849.000,00    1,00000000 -                    

29/04/2013 28/05/2013 28/05/2013 93.849.000,00     -                    4,000% 29 302.193,78        1.245.376,23     1.547.570,01   -                  93.849.000,00    1,00000000 -                    

28/05/2013 27/06/2013 27/06/2013 93.849.000,00     -                    4,000% 30 312.517,17        897.196,44        1.209.713,61   -                  93.849.000,00    1,00000000 -                    

27/06/2013 29/07/2013 29/07/2013 93.849.000,00     -                    4,000% 32 333.163,95        991.983,93        1.325.147,88   -                  93.849.000,00    1,00000000 -                    

29/07/2013 27/08/2013 27/08/2013 93.849.000,00     -                    4,000% 29 302.193,78        1.048.293,33     1.350.487,11   -                  93.849.000,00    1,00000000 -                    

27/08/2013 27/09/2013 27/09/2013 93.849.000,00     -                    4,000% 31 322.840,56        508.661,58        831.502,14      -                  93.849.000,00    1,00000000 -                    

27/09/2013 28/10/2013 28/10/2013 93.849.000,00     -                    4,000% 31 322.840,56        864.349,29        1.187.189,85   -                  93.849.000,00    1,00000000 -                    

28/10/2013 27/11/2013 27/11/2013 93.849.000,00     -                    4,000% 30 312.517,17        978.845,07        1.291.362,24   -                  93.849.000,00    1,00000000 -                    

27/11/2013 27/12/2013 27/12/2013 93.849.000,00     -                    4,000% 30 312.517,17        689.790,15        1.002.307,32   -                  93.849.000,00    1,00000000 -                    

27/12/2013 27/01/2014 27/01/2014 93.849.000,00     -                    4,000% 31 322.840,56        1.083.955,95     1.406.796,51   -                  93.849.000,00    1,00000000 -                    

27/01/2014 27/02/2014 27/02/2014 93.849.000,00     -                    4,000% 31 322.840,56        819.301,77        1.142.142,33   -                  93.849.000,00    1,00000000 -                    

27/02/2014 27/03/2014 27/03/2014 93.849.000,00     -                    4,000% 28 291.870,39        541.508,73        833.379,12      -                  93.849.000,00    1,00000000 -                    

27/03/2014 28/04/2014 28/04/2014 93.849.000,00     -                    4,000% 32 333.163,95        1.011.692,22     1.344.856,17   -                  93.849.000,00    1,00000000 -                    

28/04/2014 27/05/2014 27/05/2014 93.849.000,00     -                    4,000% 29 302.193,78        674.774,31        976.968,09      -                  93.849.000,00    1,00000000 -                    

27/05/2014 27/06/2014 27/06/2014 93.849.000,00     -                    4,000% 31 322.840,56        415.751,07        738.591,63      -                  93.849.000,00    1,00000000 -                    

27/06/2014 28/07/2014 28/07/2014 93.849.000,00     -                    4,000% 31 322.840,56        788.331,60        1.111.172,16   -                  93.849.000,00    1,00000000 -                    

28/07/2014 27/08/2014 27/08/2014 93.849.000,00     -                    4,000% 30 312.517,17        341.610,36        654.127,53      -                  93.849.000,00    1,00000000 -                    

27/08/2014 29/09/2014 29/09/2014 93.849.000,00     -                    4,000% 33 343.487,34        278.731,53        622.218,87      -                  93.849.000,00    1,00000000 -                    

29/09/2014 27/10/2014 27/10/2014 93.849.000,00     -                    4,000% 28 291.870,39        858.718,35        1.150.588,74   -                  93.849.000,00    1,00000000 -                    

27/10/2014 27/11/2014 27/11/2014 93.849.000,00     -                    4,000% 31 322.840,56        534.939,30        857.779,86      -                  93.849.000,00    1,00000000 -                    

27/11/2014 29/12/2014 29/12/2014 93.849.000,00     -                    4,000% 32 333.163,95        604.387,56        937.551,51      -                  93.849.000,00    1,00000000 -                    

29/12/2014 27/01/2015 27/01/2015 93.849.000,00     -                    4,000% 29 302.193,78        496.461,21        798.654,99      -                  93.849.000,00    1,00000000 -                    

27/01/2015 27/02/2015 27/02/2015 93.849.000,00     -                    4,000% 31 322.840,56        427.951,44        750.792,00      -                  93.849.000,00    1,00000000 -                    

27/02/2015 27/03/2015 27/03/2015 93.849.000,00     -                    4,000% 28 291.870,39        489.891,78        781.762,17      -                  93.849.000,00    1,00000000 -                    

27/03/2015 27/04/2015 27/04/2015 93.849.000,00     -                    4,000% 31 322.840,56        630.665,28        953.505,84      -                  93.849.000,00    1,00000000 -                    

27/04/2015 27/05/2015 27/05/2015 93.849.000,00     -                    4,000% 30 312.517,17        400.735,23        713.252,40      -                  93.849.000,00    1,00000000 -                    

27/05/2015 29/06/2015 29/06/2015 93.849.000,00     -                    4,000% 33 343.487,34        320.025,09        663.512,43      -                  93.849.000,00    1,00000000 -                    

29/06/2015 27/07/2015 27/07/2015 93.849.000,00     -                    4,000% 28 291.870,39        355.687,71        647.558,10      -                  93.849.000,00    1,00000000 -                    

27/07/2015 27/08/2015 27/08/2015 93.849.000,00     -                    4,000% 31 322.840,56        450.475,20        773.315,76      -                  93.849.000,00    1,00000000 -                    

27/08/2015 28/09/2015 28/09/2015 93.849.000,00     -                    4,000% 32 333.163,95        213.037,23        546.201,18      -                  93.849.000,00    1,00000000 -                    

28/09/2015 27/10/2015 27/10/2015 93.849.000,00     -                    4,000% 29 302.193,78        325.656,03        627.849,81      -                  93.849.000,00    1,00000000 -                    

27/10/2015 27/11/2015 27/11/2015 93.849.000,00     -                    4,000% 31 322.840,56        271.223,61        594.064,17      10.000.000,00 79.498.160,36    0,84708585 -                    

27/11/2015 16/12/2015 16/12/2015 79.498.160,36     -                    4,000% 19 167.051,22        399.914,70        566.965,92      79.498.160,36 -                     0,00000000 -                    

* The Interest paid includes also the Variable Return.

** The Unpaid Interest has been calculated as the difference between (i) the Interest paid less the Variable Return and (ii) the Accrued Interest

2.2 The Notes - Class B Notes

Interest Period
 Payment 

Date 

Before payments Amounts Accrued Payments After payments
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 Principal  Interest  Principal  Interest  Principal  Interest  Principal  Interest  Principal  Interest  Principal  Interest  Principal  Interest  Principal  Interest 

16/10/2012 30/11/2012 26.971.594,43  5.394.382,88     2.802.284,97     -                     -                     -                     -                     8.171,55            8.958,09-            8.958,09            33.430,14          -                     7.446,87            208.278,71-        29.805.798,32  5.203.233,81     

01/12/2012 31/12/2012 16.912.113,40  3.492.221,88     1.222.981,17     -                     -                     -                     -                     6.073,23            47.172,70          8.958,09-            -                     -                     52.647,65-          22.507,10          18.129.619,62  3.511.844,12     

01/01/2013 31/01/2013 16.903.721,70  3.199.979,36     1.548.772,81     -                     8.484,23            -                     -                     6.522,78            -                     44.626,36          -                     -                     104,74-               883,06               18.460.874,00  3.252.011,56     

01/02/2013 28/02/2013 16.539.053,37  3.438.879,75     1.625.040,43     -                     8.484,23-            -                     -                     6.389,97            -                     22.807,22          22.354,15          -                     -                     399,61               18.177.963,72  3.468.476,55     

